
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Chris Curtis
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 21 December 2018

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 9 January 2019

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)
C. Barnard
I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar

R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
Q.R. Edgington
T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis

A.L. Griffiths
N. Islam
S.C. Mooney
R.W. Sider BEM

Following the conclusion of the business of this meeting, Planning Officers 
will provide a training session for councillors on the Green Belt, focussing 
particularly on the NPPF 2018, followed by a question and answer session.  

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will pr
[...]
llors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code.

4.  Planning Applications and other Development Control matters
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

a)  Application 18/01159/FUL - Staines Ex-Servicemen’s Club, 6 Laleham 
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2DX

15 - 44

b)  Application 18/01000/FUL - Jewson Builders Merchant, Moor Lane, 
Staines-upon-Thames.

45 - 82

5.  Development Management Performance 83 - 104
To advise the Committee Members on the recent Planning Development 
Management performance.

6.  Planning Appeals Report 105 - 112
To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 2 November and 18 December 2018.

7.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Planning Committee
12 December 2018

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar
R. Chandler

S.M. Doran
T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
A.L. Griffiths

N. Islam
S.C. Mooney
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor Q.R. Edgington

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application. 

Councillor V.J. Leighton - 18/01043/FUL - Maytree Stables, Ferry Lane, 
Shepperton, TW17 9LQ and 18/01426/RVC - Halliford Studios Limited, 
Manygate Lane, Shepperton, TW17 9EG

288/18  Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 and the reconvened 
session of the 19 November 2018 were approved as a correct record.

289/18  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, H.A. Thomson, C. Barnard, S. Doran, T.J.M. 
Evans, M.P.C. Francis, N. Islam, S.C. Mooney and R.W. Sider BEM reported 
that they had received correspondence in relation to application 
18/01332/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee, 12 December 2018 - continued

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, H.A. Thomson, C. Barnard, I.J. Beardsmore, 
S. Burkmar, R. Chandler, S. Doran, T.J.M. Evans, M.P.C. Francis, A.L. 
Griffiths, N. Islam, S.C. Mooney and R.W. Sider BEM reported that they had 
received correspondence in relation to application 18/01043/FUL but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind.

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, H.A. Thomson, C. Barnard, I.J. Beardsmore, 
S. Burkmar, R. Chandler, S. Doran, T.J.M. Evans, M.P.C. Francis, A.L. 
Griffiths, N. Islam, S.C. Mooney and R.W. Sider BEM reported that they had 
received correspondence in relation to application 18/01426/RVC but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind.

In relation to Application 18/01043/FUL Ward Councillor V. Leighton declared 
that she is a resident of Hamhaugh Island, Shepperton and has private off 
road parking.

290/18  Planning application - 18/01332/FUL - 40 Glenfield Road, 
Ashford, TW15 1JL 

Description:
This application sought the erection of part single storey, part two storey side 
extension and single storey rear extension following demolition of existing 
garage, outbuildings and rear extension and conversion of existing dwelling 
into a House of Multiple Occupation for 7 persons.

This application had been called into Committee for determination by 
Councillor Thomson on the grounds that the proposal did not comply with 
Policies EN1, CC3, HO5 and guidance contained in the SPD for the Design 
on New Residential Development and Householder Extensi
[...]
7

1

8 to
10

35

27

12

2

4

13

21

18 17

29

28

33

37

41

to

57

65

56

16

14

24

47
42

26

6

Sub

SL

Post

El Sub Sta

FB

Langley House

Four Corners

Lodge

El

12

1

13

8

18

3

8

1

7

9

35

2

1

1

3

27

2

5

8

1

2

1

1

3

17

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250
18/01000/FUL Jewson Builders Merchant, Moor Lane, Staines-upon-Thames.

Page 45

Agenda Item 4b



 
 

 

Planning Committee 

09 January 2019 

 
 

Application No. 18/01000/FUL 

Site Address Jewson Builders Merchant, Moor Lane, Staines-upon-Thames 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 
36 residential units comprising 25 houses (7 no. 2 bed, 8 no. 3 bed and 
10 no. 4 bed) and 11 flats (3 no. 1 bed and 8 no. 2 bed) together with 
associated accesses, car parking, amenity space and landscaping 
(renewal of planning permission 14/01882/FUL) 

Applicant CBRE GI Trustee Ltd as Trustees for EDS Pension Plans 

Ward Staines 

Call in details N/A 

Case Officer Paul Tomson/Susanna Angell 

Application Dates 
Valid: 04.09.2018 Expiry: 04.12.2018 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed until 
16.01.2019 

  
Executive 
Summary 

This application seeks the demolition of the existing buildings and the 
redevelopment of the site to provide 36 dwellings together with 
associated accesses, car parking, amenity space and landscaping. 

The application is the same as planning permission 14/01882/FUL, 
which was granted on the 03 September 2015 (expired on the 
03/09/2018). The proposed plans and elevations are identical to the 
approved scheme. 

The site is located within the urban area and is allocated for housing in 
the Council’s Allocations Development Plan Document 2009 and in part 
1 of the Brownfield Register. The principle of redeveloping the site for 
residential purposes is therefore acceptable. The proposal continues to 
be in keeping with the character of the surrounding area and has
[...]
ementary Planning 
Documents/Guidance: 

 
 SPD on Design of Residential Extensions and New Residential 

Development 2011. 
 SPD on Housing Size and Type 2012. 
 SPG on Parking Standards Updated 2011. 

 
1.5 The advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

2018 is also relevant. 
 
2. Relevant Planning History 
 

11/00941/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and  Approved 
 redevelopment of the site to provide 36 04/09/2012 
 residential units comprising 25 houses (7 no. 
 2-bed, 8 no. 3-bed and 10 no. 4-bed) and 
 11 flats (3 no. 1-bed and 8 no. 2-bed), 
 together with associated accesses, car  
 parking, amenity space and landscaping.  
 
14/01882/FUL Demolition of existing buildings and  Approved 
 redevelopment of the site to provide 36 03/09/2012 
 residential units comprising 25 houses (7 no. 
 2-bed, 8 no. 3-bed and 10 no. 4-bed) and 
 11 flats (3 no. 1-bed and 8 no. 2-bed), 
 together with associated accesses, car  
 parking, amenity space and landscaping 
 (renewal of planning permission 11/00941/FUL)  

 
3. Description of Current Proposal 
 
3.1 This application relates to the Jewson’s Builders Merchants site located on 

the eastern side of Moor Lane. The site is 0.59 hectares in area and includes 
a large warehouse to the centre of the site. There are a number of smaller 
structures to the north and east of the site, the remainder being covered in 
hard standing. The site is largely flat in profile. 

3.2 The application site is triangular in shape. To the east of the site lies 
Wraysbury Gardens a traditionally styled residential estate built in the early 
2000’s, comprising terraced and semi-detached dwellings with flats to the 
south of the site. To the north lies Victoria Road which comprises late 19th 
century cottages and to the east lies the Lammas Close residential 
development. 

3.3 The site lies within the urban area and is in the 1 in 1000 year flood zone. The 
site is included in the Spelthorne Development Plan
[...]
plicant will also pay a financial contribution of £69,568 
towards off-site affordable housing. 

 

 PRIVATE AFFORDABLE 
Rented        Shared 

TOTAL 

One bed 3                      3 

Two beds 12      1                   2 15 

Three beds 4      4                       8 

Four beds 10  10 

Total 29      5                   2 36 
  
3.6 A total of 60 parking spaces will be provided comprising both integral garages 

and areas of surface parking. The site will be served by new accesses onto 
Moor Lane.  The plans also show the provision of a new footway along the 
boundary of the site with Moor Lane. To the southern corner of the site the 
plans show a pump station. The applicant states that it is required by the 
water authority. The majority of equipment will be below ground with a small 
equipment cabin situated above ground. It is a requirement that this area is 
fenced off from the rest of the site and the appearance of which would be 
subject to a suitable condition.   
 

3.7 Copies of the proposed site layout and elevations are provided as an 
Appendix. 

Page 49



 
 

 
4.        Consultations 

 
4.1 The following table shows those bodies consulted and their response. 

 
Consultee Comment 

County Highway Authority 

Recommends a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure within a period of 5 years following 
occupation of the development, if required by 
Surrey County Council, the full funding of the 
cost of advertising and implementing a Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) for the traffic 
management scheme on the south-western 
side of Moor Lane, or an alternative scheme 
as determined by Surrey County Council. 
Also advises a Section 106 agreement to 
secure the footpath and that a number of 
conditions and informatives should be 
attached to the permission. 

Environment Agency No objection 

Group Head- 
Neighbourhood Services No objection to revised bin store layout. 

Valuation Advisor 

Agrees with the applicant’s provision of 2 
shared ownership units 
[...]
ce to bring the Secured by Design 
award to the applicant’s attention. 

 
 Conclusion  
 
7.49 The scheme is considered to be acceptable for the reasons set out in the 

report and subject to the proposed legal agreement. 
  

8.  Recommendation 
8.1 (A) Subject to the applicant first entering into an appropriate legal agreement 

in respect of the following: 

Page 61



 
 

1. To provide at least 7 affordable housing units on site built in accordance 
with core standards set out in the Homes England Design and Quality 
Standards (April 2007) and: 

 The split of the type of affordable housing shall be at 5 for affordable 
rent and 2 for shared ownership. 

 Prior to implementation the Registered Provider (RP) shall enter into a 
Nominations Agreement in respect of the affordable housing (in order 
that the affordable housing meets local needs). 

 Build and complete the affordable units and hand over to the 
Registered Provider prior to the occupation of the buildings. 

2. To secure a financial contribution of £69,568 towards off-site affordable 
housing.  

 
3. The creation of a footway fronting Moor Lane, generally in accordance 

with Plan No. FNH392/P/302B, to a specification to be agreed in writing 
with the  Local Planning Authority following consultation with the Highway 
Authority. The private land required for the new footway shall be offered 
for adoption as publicly maintained highway. 

 
3. Within a period of 5 years following occupation of the development, if 

required by Surrey County Council the applicant shall fully fund the cost of 
advertising and implementing a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for a traffic 
management scheme on the southwest side of Moor Lane (as shown by 
the blue coloured parking restrictions on Milestone's Drawing No. 
14080/02), or an alternative scheme as determined by Surrey County 
Council. 

 
4. To provide £30,000 to pay for the cost of extending the children’s play 

area at Lammas Park.  
 

In the event that the Section 106 Agreement is not completed  
 

In the event that the Section 106 agreement is not completed to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority and/or the applicant does not 
agree an extension of time for the determination of the planning application, 
delegate to the Planning Development Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Planning Committee the following: -  

 
REFUSE the planning application for the following reasons:  

 
1. The development fails to provide a satisfactory provision of affordable 

housing to meet the Borough’s housing needs, contrary to Policy HO3 
of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009.  
 

2. The proposal fails to secure a public footpath on the eastern side of 
Moor Lane, which would be detrimental to pedestrian safety contrary to 
Policy CC2 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009. 

 

Page 62



 
 

3. The overspill parking resulting from the reduced parking provision 
would cause indiscriminate parking to occur on the south west side of 
Moor Lane resulting in danger and inconvenience to highway users, 
contrary to Policy CC2 of the Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009. 

 
4. The proposal fails to provide a financial contribution towards off-site 

children’s play equipment, contrary to Policy CO3 of the Core Strategy 
and Policies DPD 2009 
 

1.2 (B) In the event that the Section 106 agreement is completed to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority; GRANT subject to the following 
conditions: -  
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:- This condition is required by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and drawings: 
FNH392 LS/01 received 10 July 2018 
  
FNH392/P/301; /302B; /303B; /310B; /311B; /312B; /313B; /314B; /315B; 
/316B; 317B; /330A received 10 July 2018 
 
Existing Site Plan received 24 July 2018 
 
533009 & 533006A received 27 July 2018 
 
FNH392/P/340A received 30 November 2018 
 
Reason:- For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning. 

3. No development above damp-proof course level shall take place until 
details of the materials and detailing to be used for the external surfaces of 
the buildings and surface material for parking areas are submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be 
constructed in accordance with the approved materials. 
Reason:- To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
appearance of the development and the visual amenities and character of 
the locality, in accordance with policies SP6 and EN1 of the Spelthorne 
Borough Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 

4. No development shall take place until:- 
a) A comprehensive desk-top study, carried out to identify and 

evaluate all potential sources and impacts of land and/or 
groundwater contamination relevant to the site, has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 63



 
 

b) Where any such potential sources and impacts have been 
identified, a site investigation has been carried out to fully 
characterise the nature and extent of any land and/or groundwater 
contamination and its implications.  The site investigation shall not 
be commenced until the extent and methodology of the site 
investigation have been agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 

c) A written method statement for the remediation of land and/or 
groundwater contamination affecting the site shall be agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of remediation.  The method statement shall 
include an implementation timetable and monitoring proposals, and 
a remediation verification methodology. 

The site
[...]
ch of the proposed buildings to meet collectively the requirement for the 
scheme.  The agreed measures shall be implemented with the 
construction of the building and thereafter retained. 

Page 64

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/


 
 

Reason:- To ensure that the development is sustainable and complies with 
Policy SP7 and CC1 of the Spelthorne Development Plan Core Strategy 
and Policies DPD. 

7. Prior to the occupation of the development, details of a scheme of the 
means of enclosure shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority indicating the positions, design, materials and 
type of boundary treatment to be erected.  The boundary treatment shall 
be completed before the buildings are occupied and thereafter maintained 
as approved. 
Reason:- To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
enjoyment by neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the 
appearance of the locality, in accordance with policies SP6 and EN1 of the 
Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan 
Document 2009. 

8. Prior to first occupation of the proposed development :- 
 
(a) the proposed vehicular accesses to Moor Lane (D3286) shall be 
 constructed in accordance with the approved plans and provided with 
 the visibility splays shown on Drawing No. 14080/01 'Visibility 
 Requirements'. The visibility splays shall be kept permanently clear of 
 any obstruction between 0.6m and 2.0m above the carriageway. 
 
(b) the proposed footway on the south-western side of the application 
 site, adjacent to Moor Lane, shall be constructed in accordance with 
 Fairview Homes' Proposed Site Layout Drawing No. FNH392/P/302 
 Revision B.  

 
Reason:- The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 and policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core 
Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document February 2009. 
 

9. Any accesses from the site to Moor Lane (D3286) made redundant as a 
result of the development shall be permanently closed and any kerbs, 
verge, footway, fully reinstated by the applicant, in a manner to be agreed 
in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:- The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 and policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core 
Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document February 2009. 
 

10. No new development shall be occupied until space has been laid out 
within the site in accordance with the approved plans and Milestones 
Transport Assessment October 2014 for cars to be parked and for 
vehicles to turn so that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. 
The parking and turning areas shall be used and retained exclusively for 
its designated purpose.  

Page 65



 
 

 
11. Notwithstanding the proposed plans and the accompanying Milestone’s 

Transport Assessment dated October 2014 no new development shall  be 
occupied until space has been laid out within the site in accordance with a 
scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local  Planning 
Authority to provide a secure, covered and accessible storage area for a 
minimum of 11 bicycles and shall thereafter be permanently retained for 
their designated use. 

 
Reason:- The above condition is required in recognition of Section 9 
(Promoting Sustainable Transport) of the NPPF. 

 
12. No new development shall be occupied until refuse collection points have 

been provided in accordance with the approved Refuse Strategy plan as 
shown on the Fairview Homes' Proposed Site Layout Drawing No. 
FNH392/P/340 Revision A received 30 November 2018. The refuse 
collection points shall thereafter be permanently retained for their 
designated use.   

 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012 and policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core 
Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document February 2009. 
 

13. Prior to the occupation of the buildings hereby permitted details including a 
technical specification of all proposed external lighting shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed 
external lighting shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the 
buildings and shall at all times accord with the approved details. 
Reason:- To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residential properties 
and in the interest of security. 
 

14. Details of a scheme of both soft and hard landscaping works shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior 
to the first occupation of any part of the development hereby approved. 
The approved scheme of tree and shrub planting and other associated 
works shall be carried out prior to first occupation of the buildings and/or 
site. The planting so provided shall be maintained as approved for a 
period of 5 years, such maintenance to include the replacement in the 
current or next planting season whichever is the sooner, of any trees or 
shrubs that may die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased, with others of similar size and species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written permission to any variation. 
Reason:- To minimise the loss of visual amenity occasioned by the 
development and to enhance the proposed development. 
 

15. Before the first occupation of any part of the development, a landscape 
management plan including long-term design objectives, management 
responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all landscaped areas shall 
be submitted to and approved in 
[...]
ing authority. 
The design must satisfy the SuDS Hierarchy and be compliant with the 
national Non-Statutory Technical Standards for SuDS, NPPF and 
Ministerial Statement on SuDS. The required drainage details shall 
include: 

  
a) Detailed drainage design drawings and calculations to include: a 

finalised drainage layout detailing the location of drainage elements, 
pipe diameters, levels, and long and cross sections of each element 
including details of any flow restrictions and maintenance/risk 
reducing features (silt traps, inspection chambers etc.) 
 

b) Details of how the drainage system will be protected during 
construction and how runoff (including any pollutants) from the 
development site will be managed before the drainage system is 
operational. 

 
c) Details of drainage management responsibilities and maintenance 

regimes for the drainage system. 
 

d) A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater than 
design events or during blockage) and how property on and off site 
will be protected.  

  

Page 68



 
 

Reason: To ensure the design meets the national Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for SuDS and the final drainage design does not increase flood 
risk on or off site. 

  
25. Prior to the first occupation of the development, a verification report 

carried out by a qualified drainage engineer must be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority to demonstrate that the 
Sustainable Urban Drainage System has been constructed as per the 
agreed scheme.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Sustainable Drainage System is designed to the 
technical standards 
 

26. No new development shall be occupied until 1 parking space has been 
laid out within the allocated residential parking spaces for the apartments 
for 1 dual headed fast charge point, and 25 individual fast units (houses 
only), for electric vehicles, in accordance with a scheme to be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The ch
[...]
F 2 AND SECTION
	L2545/10 - 3D VIEWS (1 OF 2)
	L2545/16 - COPMARISION OF POROUS AND NON-POROUS AREAS (EXISTING vs PROPOSED)


	section.pdf
	Sheets
	L2545/1 1 - 3D VIEWS (2 OF 2)
	L2545/08 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 1 OF 2
	L2545/09 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 2 OF 2 AND SECTION
	L2545/10 - 3D VIEWS (1 OF 2)
	L2545/12 - PROPOSED SECTION B-B


	side elevations.pdf
	Sheets
	L2545/1 1 - 3D VIEWS (2 OF 2)
	L2545/08 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 1 OF 2
	L2545/09 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 2 OF 2 AND SECTION
	L2545/10 - 3D VIEWS (1 OF 2)
	L2545/12 - PROPOSED SECTION B-B



	4b Application 18/01000/FUL - Jewson Builders Merchant, Moor Lane, Staines-upon-Thames.
	Site Layout.pdf
	P340 Refuse Strategy REV2


	5 Development Management Performance
	6 Planning Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
9 January 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar
R. Chandler

S.M. Doran
T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
N. Islam

S.C. Mooney
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor Q.R. Edgington

1/19  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the recording of Councillor Chandler’s apologies 
when leaving the meeting following the decision on application no. 
18/010443/FUL.

2/19  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillor C. Barnard reported that he had been contacted by a Councillor for 
Staines in regard to application no. 18/01000/FUL but had made no comment.

3/19  Application 18/01159/FUL - Staines Ex-Servicemen’s Club, 6 
Laleham Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2DX 

This application was withdrawn by the applicant on 9 January 2019 and a 
decision could therefore not be made on it.



Planning Committee, 9 January 2019 - continued

4/19  Application 18/01000/FUL - Jewson Builders Merchant, Moor 
Lane, Staines-upon-Thames. 

Description:
This application sought the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment 
of the site to provide 36 residential units comprising 25 houses and 11 flats 
together with associated accesses, car parking, amenity space and 
landscaping.  This application was a renewal of planning permission 
14/01882/FUL which had expired.

Additional Information:
The Planning Manager informed the Committee of the following updates:

Amended Plan
An amended proposed site layout plan had been received showing the bin 
stores in the revised location (drawing no. FNH392/P/302 Rev. B). Condition 2 
(drawing numbers) should be updated to refer to this revised drawing:

Condition 2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and drawings:
FNH392 LS/01 received 10 July 2018

 
FNH392/P/301; /302B; /303B; /310B; /311B; /312B; /313B; /314B; /315B; 
/316B; 317B; /330A received 10 July 2018

Existing Site Plan received 24 July 2018

533009 & 533006A received 27 July 2018

FNH392/P/340A received 30 November 2018

FNH392/P/302 Rev. B received 08 January 2019

1. Heads of Terms 3 and several of the conditions refer to the incorrect 
transport assessment and drawings. Corrections are set out below:

Heads of Terms 3
Within a period of 5 years following occupation of the development, if required 
by Surrey County Council the applicant shall fully fund the cost of advertising 
and implementing a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for a traffic management 
scheme on the southwest side of Moor Lane (as shown by the blue coloured 
parking restrictions on Milestone's Drawing No. 14080/02 18072/002), or an 
alternative scheme as determined by Surrey County Council.



Planning Committee, 9 January 2019 - continued

Condition 8
Prior to first occupation of the proposed development :-

(a) the proposed vehicular accesses to Moor Lane (D3286) shall be 
constructed in accordance with the approved plans and provided with 
the visibility splays shown on Drawing No. 14080/01 18072/001 
'Visibility Requirements'. The visibility splays shall be kept permanently 
clear of any obstruction between 0.6m and 2.0m above the 
carriageway.

(b) the proposed footway on the south-western side of the application site, 
adjacent to Moor Lane, shall be constructed in accordance with 
Fairview Homes' Proposed Site Layout Drawing No. FNH392/P/302 
Revision B. 

Condition 10
No new development shall be occupied until space has been laid out within 
the site in accordance with the approved plans and Milestones Transport 
Assessment October 2014 May 2018 for cars to be parked and for vehicles to 
turn so that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. The parking 
and turning areas shall be used and retained exclusively for its designated 
purpose. 

Condition 11
Notwithstanding the proposed plans and the accompanying Milestone’s 
Transport Assessment dated October 2014 May 2018 no new development 
shall be occupied until space has been laid out within the site in accordance 
with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority to provide a secure, covered and accessible storage area 
for a minimum of 11 bicycles and shall thereafter be permanently retained for 
their designated use.

2. Second part of Relevant Planning History (Section 2) on page 48 to be 
corrected:

14/01882/FUL
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 36
residential units comprising 25 houses (7 no. 2-bed, 8 no. 3-bed and 10 no. 4-
bed) and 11 flats (3 no. 1-bed and 8 no. 2-bed), together with associated 
accesses, car parking, amenity space and landscaping (renewal of planning 
permission 11/00941/FUL).

Approved 
03/09/2012 03/09/2015

3. Correction to paragraph 3.2:
The application site is triangular in shape. To the east of the site lies 
Wraysbury Gardens a traditionally styled residential estate built in the early 
2000’s, comprising terraced and semi-detached dwellings with flats to the 



Planning Committee, 9 January 2019 - continued

south of the site. To the north lies Victoria Road which comprises late 19th 
century cottages and to the east west lies the Lammas Close residential 
development.

4. Condition Reasons 8, 9 and 12 (same wording) on pages 65 and 66 to 
be corrected:

Reason:- The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012 2018 and policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy 
and Policies Development Plan Document February 2009.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, David-
Mackenzie-Rapin spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points:

• Overbearing – too high
• Overlooking to Langley House and Marley Croft in Moor Lane
• Loss of light to Wraysbury Gardens
• Parking problems – inadequate parking
• Refuse/delivery problems
• Increase in accidents
• Increased use of the site 24/7 compared with the existing use

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Phoebe 
Juggins spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

• Site is allocated in the local plan for housing – forms part of the 
Council’s 5 year housing land supply

• It is a Brownfield site
• Permission was granted in 2015 for the residential development
• No changes to the 2015 permission except to refuse arrangements at 

the request of the Council
• Complies with the Council’s SPD
• No statutory objections
• Section 106 heads of terms proposed
• On site affordable housing proposed plus a contribution of over £69,000

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

• Precedent has been set as the proposal is identical to the previous 
permission / no material change since the 2015 permission

• Query over size of units but they do comply with Government guidance
• Pleased to see on site affordable housing
• Inadequate affordable housing – should provide 40% as the 2018 

NPPF has been published
• Parking on Moor Lane



Planning Committee, 9 January 2019 - continued

• Query over parking adequacy

Decision:
The recommendation to approve was agreed subject to the amendments 
above and subject to the prior approval of a Section 106 agreement.

5/19  Development Management Performance 

The Planning Development Manager highlighted Spelthorne’s performance 
statistics against the Government’s performance measures for Local Planning 
Authorities in the determination of planning applications for the year ending 
September 2018.

Resolved to note the report.

6/19  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

7/19  Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items.


